COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF TW TELECOM OF) KENTUCKY, LLC UNDER KRS 278.020(4) FOR) A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND) NECESSITY SHOWING A DEMAND AND NEED) FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE IN) FAYETTE COUNTY, KENTUCKY)

CASE NO. 2008-00438

<u>ORDER</u>

On October 30, 2008, the Commission issued an Order in this proceeding granting tw telecom of kentucky, llc ("tw telecom") a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to enter into a franchise agreement with Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to provide communications services. Upon its own motion, the Commission reviews the October 30, 2008 Order and finds a portion of that Order contained an error as to the correct corporate name of tw telecom. The first sentence of the October 30, 2008 Order incorrectly refers to tw telecom as "tw telecom, llc." The Commission finds that reference shall be corrected by this Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc:

1. The first sentence of the October 30, 2008 Order is amended to state the correct corporate name of tw telecom as "tw telecom of kentucky, llc."

2. All other provisions of the October 30, 2008 Order shall remain in full force and effect.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of November, 2008.

By the Commission

Vice Chairman Gardner Abstains.

ATTE87 Himbo Executive Director